COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

AN ELECTRONIC EXAMINATION OF THE)	
APPLICATION OF THE FUEL ADJUSTMENT)	CASE NO.
CLAUSE OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC)	2023-00013
CORPORATION FROM NOVEMBER 1, 2020)	
THROUGH OCTOBER 31, 2022)	

ORDER

On January 2, 2024, Big Rivers Electric Corporation (BREC) filed a motion with the Commission requesting that one of its witnesses, Ms. Vicky L. Payne, be allowed to appear remotely at the hearing scheduled for January 4, 2024, in this matter. As grounds for its motion, BREC stated that Ms. Payne was diagnosed with COVID-19 on January 2, 2024, and that requiring Ms. Payne to travel and appear in person at the Commission would pose risks to Ms. Payne and other people.

Based on the motion, the Commission finds that BREC has established good cause for its motion to be granted, and Ms. Payne may appear virtually at the January 4, 2024 hearing. Commission Staff will provide Ms. Payne with instructions to ensure that Ms. Payne has sufficient capability to participate remotely in this hearing on January 4, 2024.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. BREC's motion for Ms. Payne to appear virtually in the hearing on January 4, 2024, is granted.

	2.	Commission	Staff	shall	contact	participants	with	instructions	for
partio	cipating	remotely.							
		[REMAINDE	R OF	PAGE	INTENTIC	NALLY LEFT	BLAN	IK]	
		-						-	
					-2-		Case	e No. 2023-00	013

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman

Vice Chairman

Commissione

ENTERED

JAN 03 2024

. 93

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*Big Rivers Electric Corporation 710 West 2nd Street P. O. Box 20015 Owensboro, KY 42304

*Big Rivers Electric Corporation Big Rivers Electric Corporation 710 West 2nd Street P. O. Box 20015 Owensboro, KY 42304